

No. 20-402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD AND TONYA RICHARDSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND
AS PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS OF L,

Petitioners,

v.

OMAHA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARHSALL S. NEY
KATHERINE C. CAMPBELL
FRIDAY, ELDRIDGE &
CLARK, LLP
3350 S. Pinnacle Hills
Parkway, Suite 301
Rogers, AR 72758

THEANE D. EVANGELIS
Counsel of Record
THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
SAMUEL ECKMAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE PURPORTED CIRCUIT CONFLICT IS NOT SUBSTANTIAL.....	11
A. Whether Attorneys’ Fees Claims Are Independent From, Or Ancillary To, A Due Process Hearing Is Not Determinative Of The Appropriate Statute Of Limitations.....	11
B. Answering The Question Presented Will Not Promote Uniformity Among The Courts Of Appeals.	16
C. The Question Presented Is Not Important.....	19
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	12
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	18
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	6
<i>Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael F. ex rel. Barry F.</i> , 118 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>DelCostello v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>D.G. ex rel. LaNisha T. v. New Caney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 806 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2015).....	4, 15
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	3
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	3
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	22

<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989).....	17, 22
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....	18
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	21
<i>King ex rel. King v. Floyd Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 228 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2000).....	19, 24
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	18
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	12
<i>Lt. T.B. ex rel. N.B. v. Warwick Sch. Comm.</i> , 361 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2004)	23
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	18
<i>Meridian Joint Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. D.A.</i> , 792 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15, 19, 25
<i>N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	12
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	13
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	13, 14, 16

<i>Pachl v. Seagren</i> , 453 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	18
<i>Powers v. Ind. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 61 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1995).....	19, 24
<i>Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	18
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	18
<i>Saunders v. District of Columbia</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2011).....	15
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	18
<i>Zipperer ex rel. Zipperer v. Sch. Bd. of Seminole Cty.</i> , 111 F.3d 847 (11th Cir. 1997).....	14, 19

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e).....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(i).....	3

20 U.S.C. § 1415(g).....3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A)4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(B)4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)23
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i).....4, 24
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(I)23
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(F)(i)24
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(F)(iv)24
Ark. Code § 6-41-216(g).....1, 21
Ark. Code § 16-56-105(3).....22

Other Authorities

Kurtis A. Kemper, *Statute of Limitations
Applicable to, and Accrual of, Actions for
Attorney’s Fees Brought Under Individuals
with Disabilities Education Act, §
615(i)(3)(B), as amended, 20 U.S.C.A. §
1415(i)(3)(B), 23 A.L.R. Fed. 2d 553 § 2*.....15

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 39(d)(1).....20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B)20
